#### 

# The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

### PRESENTED BY:

## Jonathan D. Zlotnik

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating a certain bridge in the city of Gardner as the Cpl. Lawrence L. Lukasevicius memorial bridge.

### PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Jonathan D. Zlotnik	2nd Worcester	1/17/2019
Dean A. Tran	Worcester and Middlesex	2/1/2019

### 

By Mr. Zlotnik of Gardner, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3191) of Jonathan D. Zlotnik and Dean A. Tran relative to designating a certain bridge in the city of Gardner as the Cpl. Lawrence L. Lukasevicius memorial bridge. Transportation.

# The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-First General Court (2019-2020)

An Act designating a certain bridge in the city of Gardner as the Cpl. Lawrence L. Lukasevicius memorial bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 The bridge numbered G-01-008 located in Gardner, Massachusetts, shall be designated

- 2 and be known as the Cpl. Lawrence L. Lukasevicius Memorial Bridge, in honor and recognition
- 3 of Lawrence L. Lukasevicius, a corporal in the U.S. Army Air Corps, killed in action on
- 4 November 27, 1943. The Massachusetts Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain a
- 5 suitable marker bearing the designation in compliance with the standards of the department.